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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation.

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 09/23/2025
Type of Investigation:

Referred to Same Service:(®)  Referred to Other Service: ) Retained by LECA:O

Service Investigations Referred to:

De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

The Complainant has alleged that he was unlawfully detained based on his race, and that the
Respondent Officers used excessive force during his detention.
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Ontario

|| Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

Allegation #1
Interactions with the Public

8 (1) YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, AT THE TIME OF
THE DETENTION, YOU AUTHORIZED OR MADE A PHYSICAL OR PSYCHOLOGICAL
DETENTION OF A PERSON THAT YOU KNEW OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN
WAS UNLAWFUL, contrary to Section 8 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23

Decision and Reasons

The totality of the circumstances supports the conclusion that the officers acted lawfully,
reasonably, and in good faith throughout the interaction. The Complainant’s arrest was grounded
in credible eyewitness information rather than any consideration of race, and he matched the
suspect description in every material respect. Officers clearly communicated both the reasons for
the detention and the Complainant’s right to counsel, fulfilling their legal obligations. Given the
initial report that the suspect was armed, the situation demanded immediate and decisive action
to protect public safety. The level of force used was proportionate to the need to gain control and
ensure safety for everyone involved. Once officers learned that the eyewitness account was
incorrect, the Complainant—who had declined to identify himself—was released unconditionally,
and all required documentation was completed. Throughout the encounter, the Respondent
Officers demonstrated transparency by providing their names and badge numbers without
hesitation when asked.

Based on all of the evidence available to the Investigator, the Respondent Officers acted within all
legislative authorities and (Redacted) Service procedures.
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Interactions with the Public

8 (1) YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, AT THE TIME OF THE DETENTION, YOU AUTHORIZED OR MADE A PHYSICAL OR PSYCHOLOGICAL DETENTION OF A PERSON THAT YOU KNEW OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN WAS UNLAWFUL, contrary to Section 8 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

• It is alleged that the Complainant was unlawfully detained by the Respondent Officers.         


Allegation #2 


Interactions with the Public

11 (1) YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, YOU USED UNNECESSARY OR EXCESSIVE FORCE AGAINST ANY PERSON, contrary to Section 11 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.
 
• It is alleged that the Respondent Officers used unnecessary force during the Complainant’s detention. 


Allegation #3 


Human Rights and the Charter

6 (1) YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, YOU FAILED, BY ACT OR OMISSION, TO DO ANYTHING THAT, AT THE TIME, YOU KNEW OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN, WOULD INFRINGE OR DENY A PERSON’S RIGHTS OR FREEDOMS, UNDER THE CANADIAN CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS, contrary to Section 6 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.
 
• It is alleged that the Respondent Officers detained the Complainant as a result of racial profiling.


	Decision and Reasons: The totality of the circumstances supports the conclusion that the officers acted lawfully, reasonably, and in good faith throughout the interaction. The Complainant’s arrest was grounded in credible eyewitness information rather than any consideration of race, and he matched the suspect description in every material respect. Officers clearly communicated both the reasons for the detention and the Complainant’s right to counsel, fulfilling their legal obligations. Given the initial report that the suspect was armed, the situation demanded immediate and decisive action to protect public safety. The level of force used was proportionate to the need to gain control and ensure safety for everyone involved. Once officers learned that the eyewitness account was incorrect, the Complainant—who had declined to identify himself—was released unconditionally, and all required documentation was completed. Throughout the encounter, the Respondent Officers demonstrated transparency by providing their names and badge numbers without hesitation when asked.

Based on all of the evidence available to the Investigator, the Respondent Officers acted within all legislative authorities and (Redacted) Service procedures.  



